OIR ON THE COMMISSION’S OWN MOTION TO ADOPT NEW SAFETY AND RELIABILITY REGULATIONS FOR NATURAL GAS TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION PIPELINES AND RELATED RATEMAKING MECHANISMS                                      (R.11-02-019)

(DATA REQUEST DRA-DAO-23)
______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION DAO-23-1:

Exhibit Reference: Chapter IV, SoCalGas/SDG&E Prepared Testimony in R.11-02-019

And Chapter IX, Cost Workpapers

Regarding the statement on page 58 of the Testimony, “Much of the SoCalGas/SDG&E system has already been retrofitted to accommodate in-line inspection tools, which allows for ready access to the pipeline to perform in-line inspections…” please identify the number of miles of transmission and distribution pipelines that have been ILI retrofitted in High Consequence Areas (HCAs) and in non-HCAs for SoCalGas and for SDG&E.


RESPONSE DAO-23-1:

Please refer to page 48 of our Testimony for a summary of the DOT defined transmission pipeline mileage that is ILI retrofitted (as of August 26, 2011) in both HCA and non-HCA (see Tables IV-2 and IV-3 respectively).  Since the PSEP was filed on August 26, approximately 17 additional miles in HCA and 12 additional miles in non-HCA have been retrofitted in the SoCalGas system to bring the totals to 824 and 1,071 miles respectively (as of April 1, 2012).  There is no change to the retrofitted mileage for SDG&E set forth in the PSEP.

QUESTION DAO-23-2:

For the Transmission and Distribution lines proposed for hydrotesting or replacement in the workpapers, please identify the lines that have not been retrofitted to accommodate in-line inspection tools.  

RESPONSE DAO-23-2:

Segments proposed for pressure testing or replacement that are not retrofitted to accommodate in-line inspection tools are identified in Appendices IX-1-A through IX-1-D (see segments corresponding to Decision Tree Boxes 2 and 4) of the workpapers supporting Chapter IX of our Testimony.  Additionally, please refer to the spreadsheet attached to Data Response DRA-DAO-12-3 for lines that are identified with a “No” response in the ILI column.
Note: though a limited number of segments associated with Box 1 (segments less than 1,000 ft. in length) are retrofitted for ILI, our PSEP proposal is to perform non-destructive examination or replacement of those segments.  
QUESTION DAO-23-3:

Identify the activities and provide the expenses incurred for the work activities associated with the Interim Safety Enhancement Measures performed by SoCalGas and by SDG&E as of March 1, 2012.

RESPONSE DAO-23-3:

The expenses and work activities for the Interim Safety Enhancement Measures performed by SoCalGas and SDG&E, as of March 1, 2012, are shown in the following table.

	                                Interim Safety Enhancement Measures

	
	
	

	Activity
	SoCalGas
	SDG&E

	 
	($000)
	(000)

	 
	 
	 

	Leak Survey and Pipeline Patrol
	$367 
	$8 

	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 

	Pressure Control Equipment
	$165 
	$3 

	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 

	Other Remediation Work - includes bell hole inspections, lowering pressure, taking coupon samples, various testing  methods
	$414 
	$1 

	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 

	Total
	$948 
	$12 

	 
	 
	 


QUESTION DAO-23-4:
DRA noticed that there is no Decision Tree box identified for some Transmission and Distribution segments proposed for hydrotesting or replacement in the workpapers.  Please provide an explanation for this.  (For an example, see pages A20-A22 for Line 406)

RESPONSE DAO-23-4:

Entire segments that are prioritized per the Decision Tree for Phase 2 of the PSEP but are accelerated into the Phase 1A scope do not have a Decision Tree Box identified.  These segments are associated with the higher-priority segments that fall into Decision Tree boxes 1 – 5, and are included in the scope with these higher-priority segments for project continuity and efficiency, but they would not otherwise be routed into boxes 1 – 5.  

QUESTION DAO-23-5:
DRA noticed that there is no “Action” proposed for some Transmission and Distribution segments although there are “Criteria Miles” identified for these segments.  Please provide an explanation for this.  (For an example, see pagesA14-A17 for Line 406).  Please also state what is planned for these pipeline segments.

RESPONSE DAO-23-5:
The Criteria mileage (mileage located in Class 3 or 4 Locations or HCA) for Category 1 and 2 segments is shown in the workpapers even though an “Action” is not required in Phase 1A.  These segments have documentation supporting a pressure test to 1.25 times MAOP and, therefore, will be addressed in Phase 2, if the historical strength test is not in accordance with the Commission directives in D.11-06-017. 

QUESTION DAO-23-6:
In response to DRA’s data request DAO-10, Sempra provided the installation dates of the Transmission and Distribution line segments proposed in the PSEP.  DRA assumes that the segments identified in the response are the same as the segments proposed in the PSEP workpapers.

a.  Please confirm that the pipeline segments identified in the response to DAO-10 are the same as the pipeline segments in the PSEP.  If not, please explain.

b. DRA noticed that the sum of the line segments in the response did not add up to be the same number of “Category 4 Criteria” miles proposed for hydrotesting or replacement.  Please explain.

c. Please provide a step-by-step guide to confirm the number of “Category 4 Criteria”, “Accelerated”, and the “Total” miles proposed in the workpapers with the number of corresponding miles provided in the response to DAO-10.

RESPONSE DAO-23-6:
a. The spreadsheets submitted in response to DAO-10 identify the same pipe segments that are included in Appendices IX-1-A through IX-1-D of the workpapers supporting Chapter IX of the testimony.

b. We attempted to review the documents referred to in this request, but are unable to pinpoint the discrepancy referred to in the request.  A conference call might be the most efficient means to address this issue, so that DRA can identify the pipelines in which DRA is observing differences, and so that we can walk through the review process together.  Please contact our Case Manager, Jeff Salazar, to set up this call.  

c. As stated in part (a) of the response, the spreadsheets submitted as part of DAO-10 reflect the same segments and scope as the workpapers.  The values in the column labeled “Criteria Mileage” for every segment defined in the “Category” column as “Cat 4” are used to determine the total Category 4 Criteria Mileage for a pipeline.  The difference between the Station Start and Station Stop for every segment with either “Replace,” “Hydrotest,” or “Abandon” in the column labeled “Action” is used to determine the total miles proposed in the scope.  The difference between this number and the Category 4 Criteria mileage yields the Accelerated Mileage.
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